3079  Order of Glory Ist Class. Type 1. Award # 2169. 23K GOLD. So-called “Type 1, Variation
27, mentioned in Paul McDaniel article of Dec. 28, 2000 (please see https://web.archive.org/
web/20010406061200/http://www.historicalresearch.com/Newsletr.html for full article).
Later issue then all regular ones, with physical differences in obverse details, i.c. different
number of berries on the wreaths, different shape of the kremlin star and area below the clock,
etc. Only known to be observed in 212x — 228x serial number range. Rumored to be mostly
unissued, with exception of some catch-up awards given posthumously much later after the
war. Rare and intriguing.

Condition: Near Mint. $7,500

3080 Order of Red Star. Type 6. Award #335395. Official “DUPLICATE” issue, with serial
number and Cyrillic “D” stamped in small digits on previously numbered piece. Scarce.

Condition: Small enamel chip at 5 o'clock arm of the star, excellent otherwise. $500



3081  Order of Badge of Honor. Type 4. Award #4395. Type 4, var 1. 5-sided suspension, concave
reverse, with “CCCP” letters separate elements, and not part of the order. Extremely rare
official “DUPLICATE” issue for Type 2 screwback, based on serial number range. Serial
number and Cyrillic “D” are stamped in small digits on previously unnumbered piece. Rare.

Condition: Excellent enamels, full gold plating on the letters, medium patina. $500

3082  Order of Red Banner of Labor. Type 2. Type 2, var. 1. Screwback, “Mondvor” mintmark.
Award # 4397. “KP” maker’s marks.

Condition: Minor enamel chipping, not penetrating to metal. Nice otherwise. $1,500
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Researched “Nakhimov” Medal. Award # 1179. Award # 1179. Bronze. 36mm. Type 1, var.
1, with hand-engraved serial number on the edge. According to N. Efimov’s book “Cavaliers
of the Nakhimov Medal’, this medal was awarded to Red Navy Sailor Ul'yanova Tamara
Vladimirovna, by decree of December 25, 1944. Very rarely seen navy medal awarded to a

female recipient.

Condition:

Near Mint.

8

¥

Researched “Nakhimov” Medal. Award # 6079. Bronze. 36mm. Type 1, var. 2, with stamped
serial number on the edge. According to N. Efimov’s book “Cavaliers of the Nakhimov
Medal’, this medal was awarded to Red Navy Petty Officer Victor Lapshin, Ussuriysk
Armored Gunboat Base, Amur Military Flotilla, by decree of September 16, 1945. Comes
with Certificate of Authenticity by Paul McDaniel (very high 8.5 out of 10 condition rating).

Condition: Excellent with full gilt.

4y 4

“Partisan” Medal 1st Class. Silver. Early 1st type without the raised border around the reverse

edge.

Condition: Even wear, Very fine.

$2,500

$1,500

$350
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3086  Stalin Prize. 1st Class. Documented set to Leonid Davidovich Tubelskiy. Complete set
with GOLD (23K) Medal, small and large Award Document and original issue box. The large
certificate enclosed in a fine quality leather folder with a gold-plated bas relief of Stalin and
Lenin on the cover, a citation from the Council of Ministers of the USSR, photo portrait of
Stalin and his facsimile signature. The small certificate, bound in leather, contains a photo of
the recipient. Awarded March 7, 1950; Certificate #1273.

Condition: Some scuffs to box, the documents and medal in Excellent condition. $7,500

This medal was awarded to screenwriter Leonid Tubelskiy for his work in scripting the 1949 propaganda war film

“The Meeting on the Elbe”. Set during the final days of World War II, in which Soviet and American forces meet as

friends and depart as Cold War enemies, the film was directed by the well-noted Grigoriy Aleksandrov.




Reduced
Lot 3087

- 7/ OCTAHOBAEHWEM COBETA

847
//// MHUHUCTPOB COIO3A CCP,

OT 6-ro AEKABPY 1951 TOAA,
[TPUCYIKAEHA CTAAMHCKAY TIPEMUS]
BTOPOIM CTENEHH

BKOMAPY Aoy Hanmeacinonosuy. 0eiem-

GUNCABLNONY Y ARadenu 1wy

wparneroi CCP,
YEPEHLKOBY IHacay Adacnceesury. Jornopy
dusuro-namenanaciecnr nayr, BITILH OBY Ryzvne
Heanoswy, wnocenepy. PABHHOBIITY Man6ew
CANCONOBUN Y. BAHIWA @MY e 30K O=IUA T CHA T U~
weenwwr ways, HIHCAPERY Baaepuw Eseenvecuy.
nayatony compyony. MEREI HHoBy Aaercew
H0pvecuny. BECETOBY Adacrcewn Hemposurti.
KPOHIAYRY I0awuw Cexenwosunwy.
BOTOCITOBCEKOMY Auwopew [xwmpuesuty

(mocawepmno). AHIPEEBY @edopy Awdpeesuty.




YKAS TPESHAIL BEPXOBHOT PAAM CPCP PSRS AUGSTAKE:

YKAD MPOSIABYMA BRPXOFHATA COBETA CCCP C0CP HOTOPKY © ceccp
SCCP ONHA COBETH MPESKAHYMHANHI OAPMOMK YKASH TPEDN 1 T L . : g )
TCPO HOTARTH nnn[n ﬂp[”a”mhmbm YHASHL '”m Sre MHHHUCTEPCTBO [1POMBbILLJIE HH(H T CTPOUTEJIbHBIX MATEPHUAJIOB
: GIBETN FAREST i CO0P EKAPH 008 YITPABAEHHE PYKOBOZAIUX KAZPOB

SOIAUSIOSIOS TARYBOS PRELIDIUMO |SAKAS ist Litog OLer Mockna, Iluaxonckiil nep., 4

Teaedon: K 3-22-78

m»n TPESHANMATYA COBETYAYA CHNPEM AN VHHYHHK PCC o STLin KORKEIMMA 7306 Z -,
HAS -

MPE3WANYMA BEPXOBHOTO COBET,

0BA Bacuman Huxonaesuua

VIIPABAEHUE AEAAMHU
Copema Munucmpos Comza CCP

YAOCTOBEPEHUE Ne 4557

&
Tloanuch my;)emna\-‘ \Q/Mr} ’

Mocksa, a/)/bm: 19S9r.

L ek 195 22

MacTepy 8aBoX®m MM.JOMOHOCOBA

7.MeTpoBy Bacmmmp Hukonaepmuy

WW,WLC’ 77’2{4{(”14067‘4’:_& s (7/ =

(/%‘,‘//

/4

[locmManOBAEHUEM
Cosema Munncmpox% Comosa CCDP
om 6 aekadps 1()51

f Leny 6@[ eBacuauo o%/(//écwae&ﬂ?/

ﬂDl’l(,\']f\AH‘]A CTAAUHCKAS TIPEMUY
BTOPOM CTEMEHW M NMPHCBOEHO 3BAHME
AAVPEATA \GTAAUHCKOW TIPEMHH

=

Yupapasuonuii. Aeaamn 3 N e’
Conema  Muphcmpon ccep (M. Iosmasnes)

Motk €4, (-xa Tosmar*, 1952, 3ak, 52/9.

AAVPEAT
CTAAMHCKOV ITIPEMUN

3087  Stalin Prize. 2nd Class. Documented set to Vasily Nikolaevich Petrov. Complete set with
silver and GOLD (14 - Stalin’s bust) Medal with original case of issue, small and large Award
Document and original issue box. The large certificate enclosed in a fine quality leather folder
with a gold-plated bas relief of Stalin and Lenin on the cover, a citation from the Council
of Ministers of the USSR, photo portrait of Stalin and his facsimile signature. The small
certificate, bound in leather, contains a photo of the recipient. Awarded December 6, 1951;
Certificate #455. In addition to the Stalin Prize documents comes with two citations for the

Red Banner of Labor
Condition:

Minor scuffs to box; the rest Mint. $4,000
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3088  Stalin Prize. 3rd Class. Documented set to Andrei Grigorievich Archarov. Complete set
with brass and silver (Stalin’s bust) Medal, small and large Award Document and original
issue box. The large certificate enclosed in a fine quality leather folder with a silver bas relief of
Stalin and Lenin on the cover, a citation from the Council of Ministers of the USSR, photo
portrait of Stalin and his facsimile signature. The small certificate, bound in leather, contains
a photo of the recipient. Awarded March 14, 1951, Certificate #1721.

Condition: Small split to box edge, the documents and medal in Excellent condition.

$3,000
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Lenin Prize. Documented Set to Vladimir Michailovich Makushin. Complete set with
GOLD (23K) Medal #976, small and large Award Document and original issue box. The
large certificate enclosed in a fine quality red leather folder with a silver bas relief of Lenin
on the cover, a citation from the Council of Ministers of the USSR, and engraved portrait of
Lenin. The small certificate, bound in red leather, contains a photo of the recipient. Awarded
April 22, 1960, Certificate #526.

Condition: Some minor age-toning to large certificate frontispage; otherwise Excellent
condition.

$4,000
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Lot 3090 Lot 3091

3090 Medal for an Honored Performance Artist of the RSESR. Ca. 1981-1985. Ca. 1981-
1985. Tombac. Instituted 1931 and one of the earliest such titles of distinction, awarded

for outstanding achievement in theatrical and musical performance, and to a lesser extent in
cinematography and TV.

Condition: Choice. $250
3091 Medal for a Laureate Lawyer of the RSFSR. German silver, gilt tombac and lacquer. With

related Award Diploma to M.N. Karmanova, November 23, 1978.
Condition: The medal toned. Choice and problem-free. $400

N~
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Lot 3092 Lot 3093

Y

3092 Medal for an Honored Specialist of the Armed Forces of the USSR. Ca. 1988-1991. No.
54. Silver-plated tombac, gilt and red enamel. Extremely rare, current estimates show just
slightly over 200 pieces ever awarded.

Condition: Excellent and problem-free. $1,500

3093 Medalforan Honored Civil Navigator of the USSR. Ca. 1970s-1980s. Silver-plated tombac,
gold-plated jet. Engraved award # 103.

Condition: Excellent condition. $1.500
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3095

A Fine Group of Plate Badges from Robert Pandis’
Landmark Catalog “Cheka”

Fifteenth anniversary of the VChK-GPU. Badge. 1932. Engraved # 2797. 1932. Engraved
# 2797. Silver and red enamel. Hallmarked (916), maker’s mark “HKITC” and kokoshnik.
Multi-piece construction. Screwback. Oval badge, sword pointed downwards behind,
superimposed hammer and sickle, red enamel Roman numerals “XV”. “B.4.K.-I.TT.Y” on

scroll below; anniversary dates flank sword hilt. Cheka — Pandis p.84 (Plate badge), Zak 2.1.5.
Condition: Choice.

2x 2x

NKVD (Peoples’ Commissariat of Internal Affairs) Honored (Distinguished Worker)
Badge. 1938. Engraved #0120. Bronze and red enamel. Multi-piece construction. Screwback.
Oval badge, sword pointed downwards behind, superimposed hammer and sickle, “HKBA”
on red enameled banner below. Cheka — Pandis p.112 (Plate badge), Zak 2.1.12. Extremely
fine.

Condition: Extremely fine.

$2,000

$900



3096

3097

3098

MVD (Ministry of Internal Affairs) Honored (Distinguished Worker) Badge. For
Commanders. Engraved # 5700. Silvered bronze, gilt and red enamel. Multi-piece construction.
Screwback. Oval badge, sword pointed downwards behind, superimposed hammer and sickle,
“MBA” on red enameled banner below. Cheka — Pandis p.148 (Plate badge), Zak 2.1.12.
Choice.

Condition: Choice.

MVD (Ministry of Internal Affairs) Honored (Distinguished Worker) Badge. Engraved
# 5919. Bronze and red enamel. Multi-piece construction. Screwback. Oval badge, sword
pointed downwards behind, superimposed hammer and sickle, “MBA” on red enameled

banner below. Cheka — Pandis p.148 (Plate badge), Zak 2.1.12.

Condition: Some minor chipping and scuffs to the enamel. Very fine.

Mongolia. Honored Worker of State Security Award Badge. Ca. 1940s. Engraved # 181.
Silver, red, green, white and light blue enamel. Hallmarked on the back: “916(head)A”, maker’s
mark “MTX” and kokoshnik. Screwback. Tapered teardrop oval badge with a green enameled
field, central oval with Mongolian Arms, sword pointed downwards and crossed red enameled
flags behind, “XYT” on white enameled ribbon below. Cheka — Pandis p.285 (Plate badge).
Rare. Fine workmanship.

Condition: Choice.

$600

$600

$1,000



3099

Lot of 7

Set of Military Intelligence Awards. GRU Academy Badge. Silver Grade with silver lapel pin.
Screwback. “OM” and crown on the backplate. Cheka — Pandis p.368 (Plate badge); GRU
Academy Badge. Gold Grade with silver lapel pin. “MA 058” on the back of the wreathplate.
Screwback. Cheka — Pandis p.371 (Plate badge); GRU Distinction Badges — Gold Grade;
Silver-Gold Grade with flower; and Silver-Grade with flower. Cheka — Pandis p.373-374
(Plate badges).

Condition: Superb. (Set of 7).

$1,500
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CONDITIONS OF SALE

1. APPLICATION AND CONTRACTUAL RELATIONSHIP

1.1. By making a bid, a Bidder acknowledges his acceptance of these Conditions and will be
bound by them.

1.2. Ira & Larry Goldberg Coins & Collectibles Inc. (“Auctioneer”), Dmitry Markov Coins & Med-
als, M&M Numismatics Ltd., and Sovereign Rarities Ltd. act as Auction Agent for the Seller for the
sale of a Lot to the Buyer unless any of these entities is in fact the owner of the Lot. As such,
Auction Agent is not responsible for any default by the Seller or the Buyer.

1.3.  The contract for the sale of a Lot is between the Seller and the Buyer and is subject to
these Conditions and the Seller’s Conditions.

2. PRE-SALE AND DESCRIPTIONS

2.1. Statements made by us in a Catalog, during the course of the Auction or elsewhere,
describing a Lot, including its authorship, origin, age, size, condition, genuineness, authenticity,
value or the state of preservation and strike are intended as a guide for interested Bidders. When
a grade from an independent grading service is mentioned, the information is provided strictly for
the convenience. These are statements of opinion only and should not be relied on as statements
of fact. Illustrations of the Lots are for general identification only.

2.2.  Lots by their nature are usually aged and varied in condition. The absence of any descrip-
tion of a defect, damage, modification or restoration in any Catalog does not imply that there are
none.

2.3.  Coins are graded to accepted international standards to the best ability of our specialists.
You acknowledge that the grading of coins is subjective and may vary from specialist to specialist,
as the process is by nature an art and not a science. For this reason, we do not automatically
accept and are not bound by the opinions of third party coin grading services for any purposes
including before and after the sale of a Lot.

2.4. If you are interested in a Lot, we strongly recommend that you view it in person before the
Auction and form your own opinion of the description of the Lot.

2.5.  We reserve the right to change any aspect of the published description of a Lot prior to the
Auction. Any change may be published on our website, displayed at the Auction, announced by
the auctioneer prior to the sale and/or communicated in any other manner.

2.6.  All copyright in Catalogs, including images, belongs to Auctioneer.
3. ABSENTEE COMMISSION BIDS

3.1.  If you are unable to attend the Auction personally, you may submit a Commission Bid
and we will endeavor to purchase the Lot on your behalf for the lowest price possible. You must
submit this in writing using the Commission Bid Form and send it to us by post, fax or email at
least 24 hours prior to the Auction.

3.2.  For all Commission Bids, you must supply your name and address, contact telephone
number and email. You must also provide the Lot number and description of the Lot, the amount
of your Bid and any other information requested in the Commission Bid Form or by us. It is your
responsibility to provide the correct information and to ensure that we have received your Com-
mission Bid.

3.3.  We do not charge for this service and therefore we will not incur any liability for executing
(or failing to execute) the Commission Bid.

3.4. If you submit a Commission Bid verbally (by telephone or otherwise), we shall not be
responsible for any misunderstandings (by either us or our agents or you) in relation to your Bid.
All bids made in this way must be confirmed in writing before the Auction.

3.5.  If we receive two Commission Bids for equal value for the same Lot, the Bid received first
by us shall take precedence.

3.6.  “Buy” commissions and unlimited Commission Bids will not be accepted.
4. AUCTION SALE
4.1.  This sale is a public auction sale conducted by licensed and bonded auctioneers.

4.2.  Before the Auction, all potential Bidders must notify their name and address to the Auc-
tioneer and, if required, provide proof of identity to our satisfaction and bank or other credit
references. Bidders unknown to Auctioneer are requested to establish credit or deposit 25% of
their bids before the sale. We cannot accept bids from minors.

4.3. The highest Bidder for each Lot shall be the Buyer. If there is a dispute, the Auctioneer
shall have absolute discretion to determine the dispute including re-offering the disputed Lot for
sale. Auctioneer reserves the right to refuse any bid he feels is not made in good faith.

4.4. A Bidder must submit a bid for an entire Lot and each Lot constitutes a separate sale.
The Auctioneer shall, however, have absolute discretion to divide any Lot, to combine any two or
more Lots, or to withdraw any Lot from the Auction without giving any reason (including after the
hammer has fallen). Bidding shall be regulated at the absolute discretion of the Auctioneer. The
Auctioneer has the right to refuse any bid.

4.5.  All sales are final. Subject to Condition 4.4, the contract for the sale of the Lot is concluded
on the fall of the hammer.

4.6.  You cannot cancel your purchase of a Lot once the hammer has fallen.

4.7.  Auctioneer reserves the right to include in any Auction its own material as well as mate-
rial from affiliated or related companies, principals, officers or employees. Auctioneer may have
direct or indirect interests in any of the Lots in the Auction and may collect commissions. THE
TWO PRECEDING SENTENCES SHALL BE DEEMED A PART OF THE DESCRIPTION OF ALL LOTS
CONTAINED IN THE CATALOG.

4.8. Auctioneer may bid for its own account at any auction.

4.9. All Lots are offered for sale subject to a Reserve.

4.10. Estimates in the Catalog are not limits or reserves but reflect the actual market prices and

are intended as a guide for bidders. The actual prices realized may be higher or lower than these
valuations. The starting price will be about 80% of the estimates, unless there are higher offers.

5. PAYMENT

5.1.  The Purchase Price payable by a Buyer is the Hammer Price plus a Buyer’s Premium
of 20% of the Hammer Price. Buyer of a lot is responsible for paying New York sales
tax, unless the Lot is exempt.

5.2. Buyer of a Lot shall pay the Purchase Price in full before the Lot can be delivered to the
Buyer.

5.3. Except where Condition 5.2 applies, any part of the Purchase Price outstanding after the
Auction shall be payable by you within 14 days of the date of the Auction, the due date.

5.4.  The Purchase Price is payable by you in cash in full in US funds. You are not entitled to
set-off any amounts that you claim are due from us or anyone else or make any other deductions.

5.5.  Unless we have agreed in writing otherwise, you shall act on your own account as principal
in respect of the sale and therefore if you accept a commission from a third party to bid on their
behalf, you do so at your own risk and will remain personally liable (jointly with your principal) to
us for the Purchase Price in accordance with these Conditions.

5.6. The methods of payment and surcharges are set out below.

5.7.  If the Purchase Price has not been settled within 30 days of the Auction date interest will
be charged at 2% per month from the due date of payment to the date that cleared funds are
received whether that is before or after any legal judgment. This is without prejudice to any other
rights that we have for non-payment.

5.8. If you fail to comply with your obligations under these Conditions, the Lot, in respect of
such non-compliance, may at our discretion be put up for sale at Auction or privately and resold.
In this case, you will be liable in full and will indemnify us for all losses, costs and expenses (in-
cluding attorneys’ fees and legal costs) incurred as a result, including the costs of the resale and
the amount (if any) by which the Hammer Price obtained on the resale is less than the Hammer
Price obtained on the original sale of the Lot to the Buyer.

5.9  Payments from Russian and Belorussian banks will not be accepted or processed.
6. RISK, TITLE AND DELIVERY

6.1.  The risk of damage/loss to the Lot will pass to the Buyer on the fall of the hammer. Title
in a Lot will not pass to the Buyer until the Purchase Price has been paid in full.

6.2.  Unless agreed by us, you should collect the Lot within 7 days of the date of payment in full.
We reserve the right to charge for storage and to resell by Auction or privately without notice to
you, if a Lot is not collected. Alternatively, we will send the Lot to you by recorded post. Postage
and insurance costs will be charged as additional costs.

6.3. Except in relation to Forgeries, you must satisfy yourself that the correct Lot has been
delivered to you at the time of collection/delivery. We will not be responsible for any discrepancy
which might be discovered after the Lots have been collected. If we have shipped the Lot to you,
we will not be responsible for any discrepancies if you fail to notify us within 24 hours of receipt.

6.4. It is the Buyer’s responsibility to obtain any necessary import, export or other licenses
required in relation to a Lot.

7. GUARANTEE FOR FORGERIES

7.1.  Auctioneer is a member of the International Association of Professional Numismatists and
in accordance with the conditions of membership, shall provide a guarantee to the Buyer for all
Lots against Forgeries on the terms set out in these Conditions (‘Guarantee”).

7.2.  For the purposes of these Conditions, a ‘Forgery’ means an imitation that has been created
with the fraudulent intent to deceive in respect of the authorship, origin, date, age, period and
the correct description does not correspond with the description in the Catalog and as a result has
a value significantly less than it would have been had it been genuine.

7.3. You must notify us in writing within one (1) month of you becoming aware that the Lot
may be a Forgery. The Lot must be returned to us in the same condition as at the time of sale
and you must submit evidence that the Lot is a Forgery, the onus being on you to prove that it is
a Forgery.

7.4.  You acknowledge that:

(a)  we reserve the right to re-assess the Lot or engage at our expense any expert or
authority considered by us at our sole discretion to have the necessary expertise to undertake a
re-assessment of the Lot;

(b)  following our re-assessment of the Lot, you agree to be bound by our decision as to
whether or not the Lot is a Forgery.

7.5. You shall not be entitled to a refund for a Forgery if:

(a)  the grounds for claiming that the Lot is a Forgery is based primarily on a difference
of opinion between us and a third party providing coin grading services;

(b)  the grounds for claiming that the Lot is a Forgery is by reason of any damage and/
or restoration and/or modification work of any nature;

(c) the description of the Lot in the Catalog was in accordance with generally accepted
opinions of numismatic specialists as at the date of publication or the catalog indicated that there
was a conflict of opinion.

(d) it has been proved that the Lot is a Forgery by applying a method that was un-
available or not generally applied within the industry of numismatics as at the date of publication
of the catalog or was disproportionately expensive, in both cases as determined in our absolute
discretion.

7.6.  If we agree that the Lot is a Forgery then subject to:



(@)  you being able to confirm in writing that you can transfer legal and beneficial title to
the Lot to us or as directed by us free from all encumbrances or third party claims of any nature;
and

(b)  the exclusions in Condition 7.7, then the sale of the Lot will be rescinded so that it
is canceled and we will refund the Purchase Price to you in full.

7.7. Your right to return the Lot and receive a refund of the Hammer Price under the Guarantee
is your sole remedy against us, our agents and sub-contractors and/or the Seller for a Forgery.
You will not be entitled to claim interest on the amount due to you. Neither we, our agents or
sub-contractors nor the Seller shall be liable for costs, expenses, damages or any other liability
however it arises relating to a Forgery.

7.8.  In accordance with the restriction in Condition 10.2, the benefit of the Guarantee is per-
sonal to the Buyer and is not transferable to a new owner of the Lot or any other person.

8. EXCLUSION OF LIABILITY AND WARRANTIES

8.1.  Except where these conditions expressly state otherwise, no warranty as to merchantability
or fitness for a particular purpose is given to a buyer concerning a lot and each lot is sold “as is”
and as shown with all faults, imperfections, errors of description (including authorship, origin,
age, size, condition or value) or lack of authenticity or genuineness and neither we nor the seller
nor any of our agents or sub-contractors will be liable for any damages, costs, expenses or any
other liability arising out of the same whether or not caused by negligence. Furthermore, the
Auctioneer offers no representation that a numismatic item has or has not been cleaned; that any
toning is natural or artificial; that any coin will meet the standards or grade of any independent
grading service; that any item has a particular provenance or pedigree, or that a numismatic item
is struck or produced in a particular style. Any statement concerning such matters reflects an
opinion only. Questions regarding the minting of a coin as a proof or as a business strike relate to
the method of manufacture and not to authenticity. The auction is not an approval sale.

8.2. Except as provided in 6.3, any claims for adjustment other than authenticity must be made
in writing within seven (7) days after delivery of the goods. No Lots may be returned without
our written permission. It is the Buyer’s responsibility to have the Lots fully insured while in his
possession. Our maximum liability under these Conditions is the amount of the Purchase Price
paid by you.

8.3. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in these Conditions of Sale, Coins listed in this
catalogue graded by PCGS or NGC, may not be returned for any reason whatsoever. Whatever
current guarantees and or warranties granted by PCGS and or NGC mirrors ours.

8.4.  All oral and written statements made by the Auctioneer and its employees (including
affiliated and related companies) are statements of opinion only, and are not warranties or rep-
resentations of any kind, unless stated as a specific written warranty, and no employee or agent
of the Auctioneer has authority to vary or alter these Conditions of Sale. Any alteration shall be
effective only if in writing and signed by an officer of the Auctioneer authorized to do so.

8.5.  Neither we nor any of our agents or sub-contractors shall be liable, whether in tort (includ-
ing negligence or breach of statutory duty), contract, misrepresentation or otherwise:

(a)for loss of profits or business, depletion of goodwill and/or similar losses;loss of contracts; or

(b)any special, indirect, incidental, consequential, exemplary or pure economic loss, costs, dam-
ages, charges or expenses.

8.6.  We shall not be liable to you or be deemed to be in breach of these Conditions by reason
of any delay in performing, or any failure to perform, any of our obligations in the Conditions, if
the delay or failure was due to any cause beyond our reasonable control.

8.7.  Nothing in these Conditions excludes or limits our liability for any matter which it would be
illegal for us to exclude or attempt to exclude under New York law or for our fraud or fraudulent
misrepresentation.

9. DATA PROTECTION

9.1. By agreeing to these Conditions, a Bidder acknowledges and agrees that we will use
personal information of a Bidder for the purpose of the Auction and ancillary matters, including
providing a Buyer’s personal details to any other person where necessary to enforce our rights
under these Conditions.

10. GENERAL
10.1. These Conditions and the Seller’s Conditions constitute the entire agreement between us

and supersede all other agreements, understandings, warranties and representations concerning
the subject matter hereof. All other terms, warranties and representations, express or implied by

statute or otherwise are excluded to the fullest extent permitted by law. No variation to these
Conditions shall be legally binding unless agreed in writing by us.

10.2. All rights and benefits granted to a Bidder under these Conditions are personal to him and
may not be assigned or in any other way transferred to any other person. Any such assignment
or transfer will be invalid and unenforceable against us.

10.3. A notice required or permitted to be given by either of us to the other under these Con-
ditions shall, in the case of a Bidder, be to the last address notified to us and in the case of
Auctioneer, shall be to the registered office of Auctioneer.

10.4. No failure or delay by us in exercising any of our rights under these Conditions shall be
deemed to be a waiver of that right, and no waiver by us of any breach of these Conditions by
you shall be considered as a waiver of any subsequent breach of the same or any other provision.

10.5. We may perform our obligations and exercise our respective rights through any of our
group companies or assign our rights under these Conditions.

10.6. If any provision of these Conditions is held by any court or other competent authority to be
invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part, the validity of the other provisions and the remainder
of the provision in question shall not be affected.

10.7. These Conditions, as well as the Buyer’s and our respective rights and obligations hereun-
der, shall be governed by and construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State
of New York. By bidding at the Auction, whether in person, by agent, Commission Bid, telephone
or other means, the Buyer shall be deemed to have consented to the exclusive jurisdiction of the
state courts of, and the federal courts sitting in, the State of New York.

11. INTERPRETATION
11.1. In these Conditions:

‘Auction Agent’, ‘Auctioneer’, ‘us’ or ‘we’ means Ira & Larry Goldberg Coins & Collectibles Inc.,
Dmitry Markov Coins & Medals, M&M Numismatics Ltd., and Sovereign Rarities Ltd.;

‘Bidder’ and ‘you’ means a person making, attempting to make or considering making a bid for
a Lot including a Buyer;

‘Buyer’ means the person who makes the highest bid for a Lot which is accepted by the auctioneer
and if the person is acting as an agent, will be a reference to its principal only if Auction Agent
has accepted the agency in writing;

‘Catalog’ means a catalog, price list or other publication or price list;
‘Commission Bid" is an instruction from a Bidder to us to bid on their behalf at the Auction;

‘Conditions’ means these conditions of sale and any other additional terms notified to Bidders in
writing in a Catalog or otherwise (which includes notices displayed at the Auction) or as agreed in
writing between Auction Agent and the Bidder;

‘Hammer Price’ means the amount of the highest bid for a Lot accepted by the auctioneer;

‘Including’ or ‘include’ mean including without limitation and include without limitation, respec-
tively;

‘Lot” means any item deposited with us for sale at auction including items described against any
Lot number in a Catalog;

‘Purchase Price’ means the Hammer Price plus Buyer’s Premium and New York sales tax, where
applicable;

‘Reserve’ means a confidential price below which the Auctioneer will not sell a Lot or will re-pur-
chase on behalf of the Seller or for the account of Auctioneer. Unless otherwise specified at the
time of Lot consignment, this will be set at approximately 80% of the Lot estimate at complete
discretion of the auctioneer;

‘Seller’s Conditions’ means the terms and conditions of sale between Auction Agent and a Seller
for the sale of a Lot as displayed in the Auction room, on our website or available from Auction
Agent.

11.2. Headings in these Conditions are for convenience only and shall not affect their interpreta-
tion.

Payment can be made by:
US check/bank draft or deposit payable to: Goldberg Coins & Collectibles

Bank Transfer: Mechanics Bank, Beverly Hill, CA., Account # 3102005893, Ira & Larry Goldberg C&C (New York Account)

for domestic US wires: ABA#122 244 854

for international wires: Swift Code CRBKUS6L
(We do not pay wiring costs. Add $20 for International Wires or $15 for Domestic Wires)

Please email and notify us of your payment to Goldberg Coins & Collectibles at
info@goldbergcoins.com

REMEMBER TO MAIL, FAX OR EMAIL YOUR BID SHEET EARLY
AND SEND THEM TO ONLY ONE OF THE AUCTION PARTNERS

GOOD LUCK AT THE AUCTION!



Notes:






